

No. 09-960

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WILLIAM H. HOGAN, in his Official Capacity  
as Commissioner of Alaska Department  
of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KALTAG TRIBAL COUNCIL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF EDWARD PARKS AND  
DONIELLE TAYLOR AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DONALD CRAIG MITCHELL  
1335 F Street  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 276-1681  
dcraigm@aol.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
EDWARD PARKS .....	2
DONIELLE TAYLOR .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE QUESTIONS AMICI CURIAE SUG- GEST ARE EXTRAORDINARILY IMPOR- TANT AND SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT .....	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS ENTERED A DECISION THAT CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS ENTERED A DECISION THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT.....	16
THE ADVERSE EFFECT OF THE DECISION BELOW .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	10, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	9
<i>Evansville Village v. Taylor</i> , Alaska Superior Court No. 4FA-10-1226 CI (2010) .....	6
<i>John v. Baker I</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999).....	18
<i>Kaltag Tribal Council v. Jackson</i> , No. 08-35343 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2009) .....	7, 9, 15, 21
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948) .....	15
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	13, 14
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)....	12, 13
<i>National R.R. Corp. v. Atchison Topeka Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985) .....	15
<i>Native Village of Stevens v. A.M.P.</i> , 757 P.2d 32 (Alaska 1988).....	18
<i>Native Village of Venetie IRA Council v. Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Native Village of Venetie IRA Council v. State</i> , Nos. F86-75 and F87-51 CIV (U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska, Order: Decision – Tribal Status – December 23, 1994).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parks v. Simmonds</i> , Alaska Superior Court No. 4FA-09-2508 CI (2009) .....	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	9
<i>Winton v. Amos</i> , 255 U.S. 373 (1921).....	9
<i>Yukon Flats School District v. Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 101 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13

## CONSTITUTION

Indian Commerce Clause, U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	9
---	---

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971) (codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 3(b), 43 U.S.C. § 1602(b).....	3
Section 3(c), 43 U.S.C. § 1602(c) .....	19
Section 11(b)(1), 43 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(1) .....	3
Section 11(b)(3), 43 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3) .....	3, 5
Alaska Organic Act, 23 Stat. 24 (1884).....	16
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act, Pub. L. No. 103-454, Title I, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994) (codified in part at 25 U.S.C. § 479a <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> ) .....	18
Indian Child Welfare Act, Pub. L. No. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3069 (1978) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
Section 4(1), 25 U.S.C. § 1903(1) .....	20
Section 4(8), 25 U.S.C. § 1903(8) .....	19
Section 102(c), 25 U.S.C. § 1911(c) .....	19
Section 102(d), 25 U.S.C. § 1911(d) .....	9
Section 108, 25 U.S.C. § 1918 .....	2, 19, 20, 21
Indian Nonintercourse Act of 1790, 25 U.S.C. § 177 .....	14
Indian Self-Determination and Education As- sistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 450b <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	19
25 U.S.C. § 450b(e) .....	19
Mashantucket Pequot Indian Claims Settle- ment Act, Pub. L. No. 98-134, 97 Stat. 851 (1983) .....	14
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953) (codified in part at 18 U.S.C. § 1162 and 28 U.S.C. § 1360) .....	19, 20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONGRESSIONAL BILLS	
S. 1178, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	14
H.R. 1385, 111th Cong. (2009).....	14
CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS AND DOCUMENTS	
H.R. EXEC. DOC. No. 1, Pt. 5, 52d Cong. (1891) .....	17
H.R. REP. No. 103-781 (1994).....	10
H.R. REP. No. 95-1386 (1978).....	20
S. REP. No. 111-113 (2009).....	14
CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS	
<i>Authorizing the Tlingit and Haida Indians to Bring Suit in the United States Court of Claims: Hearing on S. 1196 before the Senate Comm. on Indian Affairs, 72d Cong. (1932).....</i>	17
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
155 CONG. REC. H6101-15 (daily ed. June 3, 2009).....	14
FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
25 C.F.R. § 83.1 <i>et seq.</i> (2009) .....	15
25 C.F.R. § 83.3(a) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
60 Fed. Reg. 9250, 9254-55 (1995).....	18
64 Fed. Reg. 36,391-92 (1999).....	20
STATE STATUTES	
A.S. 47.10.005 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOP- MENT, ALASKA COMMUNITY DATABASE, <a href="http://www.commerce.state.ak.us/dca/commdb/CF_BLOCK.cfm">http://www.commerce.state.ak.us/dca/commdb/ CF_BLOCK.cfm</a> .....	3, 7
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	10
Donald Craig Mitchell, <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie: Statutory Construction of Judicial Usurpation? Why History Counts</i> , 14 Alaska L. Rev. 353 (1997) .....	13
FREDERICK E. HOXIE, A FINAL PROMISE: THE CAMPAIGN TO ASSIMILATE THE INDIANS, 1880-1920 (1984).....	16
HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (1942 ed.).....	11
REPORT ON THE POPULATION, INDUS- TRIES, AND RESOURCES OF ALASKA (1882) .....	12
